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Summary
The present report contains the proposed budget for the 12-month period from

1 July 2002 to 30 June 2003 for the operation of the United Nations Mission of
Support in East Timor, which amounts to $318,490,200 gross ($309,254,400 net),
inclusive of budgeted voluntary contributions in-kind amounting to $60,000.

Of the total budget, some 42 per cent of resources relate to military personnel
costs. Civilian personnel costs account for 32 per cent of the budget, operational
costs reflect 22 per cent and staff assessment comprises 3 per cent of the total. Less
than 1 per cent of the total resources is related to other programmes.

The action to be taken by the General Assembly is set out in paragraph 4 of the
present report.

* The document was submitted late to the conference services without the explanation required
under paragraph 8 of General Assembly resolution 53/208 B, by which the Assembly decided
that, if a report is submitted late, the reason should be included in a footnote to the document.



2

A/56/932

Contents
Paragraphs Page

 I. Overview . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1–4 3

 II. Political mandate of the Mission . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5 4

 III. Operational plan and requirements . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6–13 5

 IV. Contributions made under the status-of-forces agreement . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14 6

 V. Voluntary contributions and trust funds . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15 6

 VI. Status of reimbursement to troop-contributing Governments . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16 7

 VII. Contingent-owned equipment and self-sustainment . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17–20 7

A. Method of reimbursement . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17 7

B. Requirements. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18–20 7

 VIII. Staffing requirements . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21–34 9

Annexes

 I. Cost estimates for the period from 1 July 2002 to 30 June 2003 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14

A. Summary statement. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14

B. Distribution of gross requirements by major cost component . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16

C. Supplementary information . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17

 II. Cost estimates for the period from 1 July 2002 to 30 June 2003: analysis . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26

A. Standard and mission-specific costs . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26

B. Distribution of resources by budgetary cost parameters: standard and mission-specific
costs . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35

C. Non-recurrent requirements . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 36

 III. Implementation of previous recommendations of the Advisory Committee on Administrative
and Budgetary Questions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 38

 IV. Implementation of previous recommendations of the Board of Auditors and the Office of
Internal Oversight Services . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 41

 V. Organization charts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 42

A. Office of the Special Representative of the Secretary-General . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 42

B. Division of Administration. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 43



3

A/56/932

I. Overview

1. The estimated requirements for the United Nations Mission of Support in East
Timor (UNMISET) are based on the plan for a successor mission to the United
Nations Transitional Administration in East Timor (UNTAET) outlined in the report
of the Secretary-General to the Security Council dated 17 April 2002 (S/2002/432
and Add.1) and on the assumption that the Security Council will approve the plan,
establish UNMISET and entrust it with a mandate as described in paragraph 64 of
the report of the Secretary-General.

2. The present report contains the proposed budget for the 12-month period from
1 July 2002 to 30 June 2003 for the operation of UNMISET, which amounts to
$318,490,200 gross ($309,254,400 net), inclusive of budgeted voluntary contributions
in-kind amounting to $60,000.

3. The estimated requirements for the period from 1 July 2002 to 30 June 2003
represent a 30.0 per cent decrease ($136.6 million) in total gross resources in
relation to the apportionment for its predecessor, UNTAET, for the prior period from
1 July 2001 to 30 June 2002. At a more detailed level, the proposal reflects a 32.0
per cent decrease in military personnel costs, a 35.6 per cent decrease in civilian
personnel costs, a 14.3 per cent decrease in operational costs, a 74.1 per cent
decrease in other programmes and a 26.6 per cent decrease in staff assessment.

Table 1
Financial resources
(Thousands of United States dollars)

UNTAET
2000/01

UNTAET
2001/02

UNMISET
2002/03

Proposed increase/(decrease)
over 2001/02

Category of expenditure expenditures apportionment cost estimatesa Amount Percentage

Military personnel 231 072.3 197 502.3 134 358.8 (63 143.5) (32.0)

Civilian personnel 170 435.5 159 581.6 102 770.8 (56 810.8) (35.6)

Operational requirements 109 079.6 83 573.7 71 607.9 (11 965.8) (14.3)

Other programmesb 2 556.5 1 762.0 456.9 (1 305.1) (74.1)

Staff assessment 14 444.0 12 580.4 9 235.8 (3 344.6) (26.6)

Gross requirementsc 527 587.9 455 000.0 318 430.2 (136 569.8) (30.0)

Voluntary contributions 60.0 60.0 60.0 - -

Total 527 647.9 455 060.0 318 490.2 (136 569.8) (30.0)

a Information on the distribution of resources by standard and mission-specific costs is
contained in annex II.B.

b Excludes personnel.
c Exclusive of the provision for the support account for peacekeeping operations and the

United Nations Logistics Base at Brindisi, Italy.
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Table 2
Human resources

Military and civilian staff resources
UNTAET
2000/01

UNTAET
2001/02a

UNMISET
2002/03b

Increase/(decrease)
over 2001/02

Military observers 200 200 120 (80)

Military contingents 8 950 8 950 4 880 (4 070)

Civilian police 1 350 1 350 1 010 (340)

Civilian police (formed units) 290 290 - (290)

International staff 1 217 1 210 455 (755)

National officers 19 - - -

Local staff 2 026 2 021 977 (1 044)

United Nations Volunteersc 820 700 241 (459)

a Represents the highest level of authorized strength.
b Based on the report of the Secretary-General to the Security Council (S/2002/432).
c Excludes 8 United Nations Volunteers who will be part of the Civilian Support Group.

4. The action to be taken by the General Assembly is as follows:

(a) To approve the use for UNMISET of the special account established for
UNTAET;

(b) To appropriate the amount of $318,430,200 gross ($309,194,400 net),
for the operation of UNMISET for the 12-month period from 1 July 2002 to 30
June 2003;

(c) To assess the amount of $318,430,200 gross ($309,194,400 net) for the
period from 1 July 2002 to 30 June 2003, at a monthly rate of $26,535,850 gross
($25,766,200 net), should the Security Council decide to continue the mandate
of the Mission.

II. Political mandate of the Mission

5. As outlined in the report of the Secretary-General to the Security Council
(S/2002/432 and Add.1), the proposed mandate of UNMISET would comprise the
following elements: (a) to provide assistance that is crucial for the stability of East
Timor and the viability of its emergent public administration; (b) to assist in the
development of a law enforcement agency in East Timor operating in accordance
with international human rights standards; and (c) to contribute to the maintenance
of external and internal security. UNMISET would ensure that all operational
responsibilities were fully devolved to the East Timorese authorities as soon as is
feasible while ensuring stability, through a process of assessment and phase-out over
a period of two years (see S/PRST/2001/32).
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III. Operational plan and requirements

6. The operational plan and requirements of UNMISET were set out in the report
of the Secretary-General to the Security Council dated 17 April 2002 (S/2002/432).

7. The mandate of UNMISET would be implemented through three programmes:
(a) programme I — stability, democracy and justice; (b) programme II — internal
security and law enforcement; and (c) programme III — external security and border
control.

8. The first objective under programme I (stability, democracy and justice) would
be to provide support to the post-independence public administration to ensure that
core administrative structures remain sustainable and the required tasks are
adequately completed. Through the provision of international expert assistance,
UNMISET would assist the Government in areas critical to the viability of
government, political stability and provision of basic services, for which local
expertise does not exist. On the basis of the priorities outlined in the United Nations
Development Assistance Framework and the national development plan of East
Timor, 100 core functions were identified as a requirement for periods ranging from
12 to 24 months (see S/2001/983 and Corr.1, S/2002/80 and Corr.1 and
S/PRST/2001/32). This programme would be implemented through the
establishment of the Civilian Support Group, comprising 100 experts/advisers who
would provide support and guidance to the Government in the areas of financial and
central services, internal systems in the Council of Ministers, the Chief Minister’s
Office and various ministries, essential services and the legal/justice systems. The
concept of management of the Civilian Support Group would seek to ensure
ownership by the East Timorese Government, while taking into account the need for
accountability by the United Nations for the use of assessed funds. A small liaison
team within UNMISET would prepare work plans for the technical experts, oversee
their performance, adjust objectives if necessary and assess progress in
implementing work plans, prepare performance appraisals in consultation with
government supervisors and advise on extensions of appointment.

9. The second objective under programme I would be to continue to assist in the
conduct of investigations and court proceedings to bring to justice those responsible
for serious crimes committed in 1999, in accordance with the priorities defined by
the Security Council in its resolutions 1272 (1999), 1319 (2000) and 1338 (2001).
The UNMISET Serious Crimes Unit would continue to be headed by an
international deputy general prosecutor, who would report functionally to the East
Timorese general prosecutor. The Unit would focus its investigations on 10 priority
cases, and on those persons who had organized, ordered, instigated or otherwise
aided in the planning, preparation and execution of the crimes.

10. The objectives under programme II (internal security and law enforcement)
would be to continue providing executive policing after independence and to support
the development of the East Timorese Police Service through training, co-location
and the timely and coordinated handover of responsibilities. As agreed with the
Transitional Government, the development plan outlining the handover to the East
Timor Police Service provides for a gradual transfer of responsibility for executive
policing as East Timorese officers are certified and their district is accredited.
During the transition period, specialized training, including training human rights
and management skills, would be provided. UNMISET would continue to develop
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the organizational capacity and integrity of the East Timor Police Service and
review its entire organizational structure. This programme would be implemented by
the UNMISET civilian police component, with an initial strength of 1,010
personnel, under the command of the Police Commissioner. With the progressive
development of the East Timorese Police Service, the civilian police component will
be gradually reduced to 500 personnel by the end of the budget period.

11. The first objective under programme III (external security and border control)
would be to provide continued support for external security and territorial integrity
of East Timor through the UNMISET military component, while ensuring timely
handover of responsibilities to the East Timor Defence Force and relevant public
administration departments. Based on the assumption that the threat from militia
elements would gradually reduce the downsizing of the peacekeeping force,
including military observers, would occur in four phases over two years. The budget
period under review would cover the first two phases, which reflects the phased
reduction of the military component from 5,000 personnel, including 120 military
observers, from July 2002 to 3,870 personnel by December 2002.

12. The second objective under programme III would be to assist in the
development of national border security and control structures and policies,
including facilitation of negotiations with neighbouring countries on border
delimitation and demarcation. This objective would be implemented by the military,
police and civilian components.

13. The Mission would be headed by the Special Representative of the Secretary-
General, to be assisted by a Deputy Special Representative who will also be the
Resident Coordinator of the United Nations Development Programme (UNDP) in
East Timor. The headquarters of UNMISET would be located at Dili, with regional
offices to be maintained at Dili, Baucau, Oecussi, Maliana and Suai. Liaison offices
in Denpasar and Jakarta, Indonesia, and the logistic/administrative rear base in
Darwin, Australia, would also be maintained.

IV. Contributions made under the status-of-forces agreement

14. A status-of-forces agreement would be concluded with the East Timor
Government upon the approval of the mandate of the Support Mission.

V. Voluntary contributions and trust funds

Voluntary contributions

Value (United States dollars)

Government/organization Contribution

UNTAET
1 July 2001 to
30 June 2002

UNMISET
1 July 2002 to
30 June 2003

Government of the Northern
Territory, Australia Office premises in Darwin 60 000 60 000

15. No trust fund has been established in support of UNMISET.
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VI. Status of reimbursement to troop-contributing
Governments

16. The proposed troop-contributors in UNMISET will be the Governments of
Australia, Bangladesh, Brazil, Chile, Denmark, Egypt, Fiji, Ireland, Japan, Jordan,
Malaysia, Mozambique, Nepal, New Zealand, Norway, Pakistan, the Philippines,
Portugal, the Republic of Korea, Singapore, Slovakia and Thailand.

VII. Contingent-owned equipment and self-sustainment

A. Method of reimbursement

17. Agreements have been signed between the United Nations and the
Governments of Australia, Brazil, Chile, Ireland, Malaysia, Nepal, New Zealand,
Pakistan, the Philippines, Portugal, the Republic of Korea, Singapore and Thailand
on the basis of wet-lease arrangements, the Government of Fiji on the basis of dry
lease arrangements and self-sustainment rates endorsed by the General Assembly in
its resolution 50/222 of 11 April 1996. These wet-lease arrangements and self-
sustainment rates were subsequently revised and approved by the General Assembly
in its resolution 55/274 of 14 June 2001.

B. Requirements

Major equipment

18. Requirements for reimbursement to troop-contributing Governments for major
equipment are estimated at $20,236,700.

Self-sustainment

19. Requirements for reimbursement to troop-contributing Governments for self-
sustainment are estimated at $23,063,600, as follows:

Table 3
Self-sustainment

Category
Amount

(Thousands of United States dollars)

Catering 1 584.0
Communications — HF 956.4
Communications — telephone 734.8
Communications — VHF/HF-FM 2 916.5
Office 1 366.8
Electrical 1 661.7
Minor engineering 951.7
Explosive ordnance disposal -
Laundry and cleaning 1 315.6
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Category
Amount

(Thousands of United States dollars)

Tentage 1 435.2
Accommodation 45.7
Medical services — basic 120.3
Medical services — level I 795.9
Medical services — levels II and III combined 863.7
Medical services — level II 738.3
Medical services — level III 899.4
Medical — dental only 1.6
Medical — high-risk areas 520.0
Medical — blood and blood products -
Observation — general 60.6
Observation — night 1 297.6
Observation — positioning 243.5
Base defence stores 1 975.5
Miscellaneous general stores — bedding 902.8
Miscellaneous general stores — furniture 1 314.4
Miscellaneous general stores — welfare 361.6

Total 23 063.6

Mission factors

20. Mission factors intended to compensate troop-contributing countries for
extreme operational conditions in the mission area apply to the monthly
reimbursable rates, as indicated in table 4 below:

Table 4
Mission factors

Mission factors Percentage

Extreme environmental conditions 1.0

Intensified operational conditions 1.0

Hostile action/forced abandonment -

Incremental transportation 0.5-5.5
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VIII. Staffing requirements

Changes in staffing requirements

Number of posts

UNTAET authorized UNMISET proposed Net change

International staff

Under-Secretary-General 1 1 -

Assistant Secretary-General 3 1 (2)

D-2 9 3 (6)

D-1 29 5 (24)

P-5 96 22 (74)

P-4 177 52 (125)

P-3 283 81 (202)

P-2/P-1 55 19 (36)

Subtotal 653 184 (469)

General Service (Principal level) 20 9 (11)

General Service (Other level) 173 25 (148)

Subtotal 193 34 (159)

Field Service 364 237 (127)

Security Service - - -

Subtotal 364 237 (127)

Total, international staff 1 210 455 (755)

Local staff 2 021 977 (1 044)

National officers - - -

United Nations Volunteersa 700 241 (459)

Subtotal 2 721 1 218 (1 503)

Total 3 931 1 673 (2 258)

a Excludes 8 United Nations Volunteers who will be part of the Civilian Support Group.

21. The table above provides the authorized staffing of UNTAET and the proposed
staffing for UNMISET, which reflects a total reduction of 2,258 posts (755
international, 1,044 local and 459 United Nations Volunteers). The net reduction of
755 international posts comprises 512 posts from the East Timor Public
Administration, 40 posts from the Office of the Special Representative of the
Secretary-General and 207 posts from the Division of Administration, which is
offset by the creation of 4 posts for the Office of the Police Commissioners. The net
decrease of 1,044 local posts represents a reduction of 1,214 posts from the Office
of the Special Representative (83 posts), the East Timor Public Administration (167
posts) and the Division of Administration (964 posts), which is offset by an increase
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of 170 local posts for the Offices of the Force Commander (70 posts) and the Police
Commissioner (100 posts). The net decrease of 459 United Nations Volunteers
represents a reduction of 502 personnel from the Office of the Special
Representative of the Secretary-General (22 posts) and the East Timor Public
Administration (480 posts), which is offset by an increase of 43 posts in the
Division of Administration. The proposed organization charts for UNMISET are
shown in annex V.

22. The current and proposed staffing for the period under review is provided in
the following table.

23. While the offices under UNMISET would perform many of the same functions
as those under UNTAET, in general, the scope of functions and responsibilities of
units within the Office of the Special Representative of the Secretary-General would
be reduced as a result of the completion of the support to the Transitional
Government during UNTAET. Explanations of staffing requirements will be limited
to new organizational units or salient changes in organizational units after the
transition from UNTAET to UNMISET.

Office of the Special Representative of the Secretary-General

24. The Office of the Special Representative would consist of the Political Affairs
Office (reduction from 12 to 8 posts), the Legal Office (reduction from 33 to 12
posts), the Human Rights Unit (reduction from 58 to 30 posts), the Public
Information Office (reduction from 127 to 15 posts), the Office of the Resident
Auditor (reduction from 6 to 5 posts), the Jakarta Liaison Office (reduction from 14
to 5 posts) and the Serious Crimes Unit, Public Defender’s Office and Special
Panels (increase from 24 to 60 posts).

25. Pertinent changes within the Office of the Special Representative of the
Secretary-General would include: (a) integration of the Office of the Deputy Special
Representative; (b) downgrading of the post of the Chief of Staff from the ASG to
the D-2 level; (c) abolition of the Policy Planning Unit and the Office of the
Ombudsperson; and (d) creation of four P-4 posts for a Spokesperson, a Gender
Focal Point, an HIV/AIDS Policy Adviser and an Economics Affairs Officer.

26. The proposed staffing reflects the proposed establishment of the Civilian
Support Group Liaison Office (4 international posts), whose staff would be tasked
with the preparation of the work plans of the 100 experts/advisers to support the
East Timor Government, the monitoring of their performance, the periodic
assessment of the implementation of work plans, the preparation of performance
appraisals, in consultation with national supervisors, and the review of the necessity
for the extension of services.
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Current and proposed staffing

Professional category and above General Service and related categories

USG ASG D-2 D-1 P-5 P-4 P-3 P-2
Sub-
total

Field
Service

Prin-
cipal
level

Other
level

Security
Service

Sub-
total

Total
Inter-

national
Local

staff

United
Nations

Volun-
teers Total

Office of the Special Representative
of the Secretary-General

UNTAET authorized 1 2 3 6 16 25 67 - 120 5 4 20 - 29 149 122 39 310

UNMISET proposed 1 1 1 2 11 27 40 9 92 1 2 14 - 17 109 39 17 165

East Timor Public Administration

UNTAET authorized - - 5 21 68 120 154 40 408 31 2 71 - 104 512 167 480 1 159

UNMISET proposed - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Office of the Force Commander

UNTAET authorized - 1 - - - - - - 1 - 1 1 - 2 3 10 - 13

UNMISET proposed - - 1 - - - - - 1 - 1 1 - 2 3 80 - 83

Office of the Police Commissioner

UNTAET authorized - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

UNMISET proposed - - - 1 - 2 - - 3 - - 1 - 1 4 100 - 104

Division of Administration

UNTAET authorized - - 1 2 12 32 62 15 124 328 13 81 - 422 546 1 722 181 2 449

UNMISET proposed - - 1 2 11 23 41 10 88 236 6 9 - 251 339 758 224 1 321

Total

UNTAET authorized 1 3 9 29 96 177 283 55 653 364 20 173 - 557 1 210 2 021 700 3 931

UNMISET proposed 1 1 3 5 22 52 81 19 184 237 9 25 - 271 455 977 241 1 673

Net change - (2) (6) (24) (74) (125) (202) (36) (469) (127) (11) (148) - (286) (755) (1 044) (459) (2 258)
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27. The proposed increase in the staffing of the Serious Crimes Unit, Public
Defender’s Office and Special Panels would reflect the consolidation of the judges,
prosecutors, public defenders and other specialists working on serious crimes into
one group, which is based on the following requirements: (a) strengthening of the
expeditious investigation of those responsible for serious crimes committed in 1999
and their prosecution before two special panels in the Dili District Court, each
comprised of two international judges and one East Timorese judge; and (b)
continued support to the East Timor Public Defender’s Office to ensure fairness in
the judicial process. The Serious Crimes Unit would be integrated with the East
Timorese Public Prosecution Service, although the selection, recruitment,
performance appraisal and contract management of international personnel would
remain the responsibility of the United Nations. The judges and public defender
would report functionally to the relevant East Timorese authorities, but the same
arrangements would apply to their selection, recruitment, performance appraisal and
contract management.

Civilian Support Group

28. The Civilian Support Group would assist in four main areas of public
administration, as follows: (a) 42 per cent for financial institutions, including
treasury, revenue service, budget, banking, customs and central government
services; (b) 27 per cent for internal administration, including the Council of
Ministers, the Office of the Prime Minister, the Ministry of Internal Administration,
the Ministry of Economic Affairs and the Office of the Ombudsperson; (c) 17 per
cent for essential public services, including water and sanitation, health, public
utilities and public works; and (d) 14 per cent for the justice and legal system,
including the judiciary, public defence, legislative assembly, land and property and
penal management.

29. The Group would comprise 8 United Nations Volunteers and 92
experts/advisers whose equivalent United Nations levels would be as follows: 1 D-2,
9 D-1, 25 P-5, 31 P-4, 25 P-3 and one P-2. The experts/advisers will report directly
to their respective supervisors in the East Timor Government on substantive matters.
However, to ensure full accountability to the United Nations, the Civilian Support
Group Liaison Office would be responsible for the assessment of the implementation
of their work plans and the monitoring/evaluation of their performance.

Office of the Force Commander

30. The proposed staffing for the Office of the Force Commander reflects the
downgrading of the post of the Force Commander from the Assistant Secretary-
General level to the D-2 level, taking into account the reduction in the military
component from UNTAET to UNMISET. The increase of 70 local posts reflects the
redeployment of posts for Language Assistants from the Division of Administration.

Office of the Police Commissioner

31. Under UNTAET, the Police Commissioner and his staff were included within
the staffing of the East Timor Public Administration under the Department of Police
and Emergency Services. With the elimination of the East Timor Public
Administration, it is proposed that the Office of the Civilian Police Commissioner
be separately established, which would be responsible for implementing the internal
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security and law enforcement programme of the Support Mission. The Office would
support the development of the East Timor Police Service, ensuring the timely
transfer of skills and gradual handover of executive policing responsibilities.

32. The proposed staffing reflects the downgrading of the post of the
Commissioner from the D-2 to the D-1 level, to take into account the reduced size of
the civilian police component. The Commissioner would be assisted by a Training
Advisory (P-4), a Capacity-Building Advisory (P-4) and an Administrative Assistant
(General Service).

Division of Administration

33. The structure of the Division of Administration would, for the most part,
remain unchanged. The pertinent changes to its structure would be as follows: (a)
the movement of the Contracts Management Unit from the General Services Section
of Administrative Services to the Office of the Director, to ensure its independence
and avoid conflicts of interest; (b) the change in the name from the Air Operations
Section under UNTAET to the Aviation Section under UNMISET; and (c) the
merger of the former Board of Inquiry and Claims Unit under UNTAET to the
Office of the Boards of Inquiry and Claims.

34. The proposed staffing of the Division of Administration reflects a net decrease
of 1,128 posts, comprising 207 international and 964 local posts, which is offset by
an increase of 43 United Nations Volunteers.
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C. Supplementary information

Military personnel

Apportionment: $197,502,300; estimate: $134,358,800; variance: ($63,143,500)

1. The estimate under this heading provides for military observers ($4,725,000),
military contingents ($85,822,300), contingent-owned equipment ($20,236,700),
self-sustainment ($23,063,600) and death and disability compensation ($511,200).

Military observers

2. The estimate is based on the full deployment of the authorized strength of 120
military observers during the period. The cost estimates provide for mission
subsistence allowance, rotation travel and clothing and equipment allowance, as
shown in detail in annex II.A. The estimate reflects a 4 per cent decrease compared
with the 2001/02 provision for UNTAET owing to the adjustment of the
apportionment for the 2001/02 period to reflect higher travel costs.

Military contingents

3. In accordance with the Secretary-General’s latest report to the Security
Council (see S/2002/432, paras. 92 and 93), the cost estimates reflect the reduction
in the deployment of contingent personnel from 4,880 for the period from July to
November 2002 to 3,750 for the period from December 2002 to June 2003.
Compared with the provision for the 2001/02 period, the estimates reflect an
increase in the unit cost of rations, in accordance with the terms of the commercial
contract, taking into account the lower troop level. In addition, based on projected
charter costs, the average one-way cost of contingent personnel has increased from
$600 to $750 per person. Detailed information on the provision for contingents is
provided in annex II.A.

4. The estimate represents a 35 per cent reduction from the provision for
UNTAET in the prior financial period, which is primarily ascribed to the reduction
in troop deployment level.

Other requirements pertaining to military personnel

5. The cost estimate provides for reimbursement for contingent-owned equipment
and for self-sustainment to troop-contributing countries, as provided in annex II.A.
No provision is required for formed police-contributing countries owing to the
repatriation of formed police in the 2001/02 period.

6. In the light of the current status of unliquidated obligations for death and
disability compensation, the estimate has been reduced by 75 per cent from the full
requirement ($2,044,800) for the average number of military and civilian police
personnel deployed during the period.

7. The estimate reflects a 27 per cent decrease from the provision in the 2001/02
period, owing to the lower number of contingent-owned equipment.
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Civilian personnel

Apportionment: $159,581,600; estimate: $102,770,800; variance: ($56,810,800)

8. The estimate under this heading provides for civilian police ($30,519,500),
international and local personnel ($64,398,800) and United Nations Volunteers
($7,852,500).

Civilian police

9. The estimates reflect the phased reduction of civilian police in accordance with
the deployment schedule in the table below.

Number of personnel

July 02 Aug 02 Sept 02 Oct 02 Nov 02 Dec 02 Jan 03 Feb 03 Mar 03 Apr 03 May 03 Jun 03

1 010 1 010 880 880 800 800 720 720 720 720 560 500

10. As indicated in annex II.A to the present report, parameters on which the
estimates were based are identical to those used in the prior financial period, with
the exception of the increase in the cost of rations, as explained in paragraph 3
above.

11. The estimate reflects a 36 per cent decrease from the provision for UNTAET in
the 2001/02 period, which is ascribed to the repatriation of formed police units in
the prior period and the phased reduction of civilian police during the budget period.

International and local personnel

12. On the basis of the proposed staffing shown in section VIII of the present
report, the cost estimates provide for 455 international posts. The provision is based
on New York standard costs for 30 per cent of the posts and salary scales for
appointments of limited duration for 70 per cent of the posts in the Professional and
Field Service categories. Based on mission experience, common staff costs for
international staff reflect a reduction of 45 per cent from the standard costs to take
into account lower requirements for mission appointees. For the post of Deputy
Special Representative of the Secretary-General (ASG level), the salaries and
related costs reflect an 85 per cent reduction, to take into account that the Resident
Coordinator of UNDP would be encumbering this post and that, under a cost-sharing
arrangement, UNMISET would provide for the difference in remuneration between
his current level at UNDP and the ASG level. Cost estimates for salaries, common
staff costs and mission subsistence allowance include a 5 per cent vacancy factor.

13. The cost estimates also provide for 977 local staff and are based on the salary
scale for Dili, effective 1 February 2000, at the average grade/level of G-4/step I.
Based on mission experience, related common staff costs have been calculated at 20
per cent of total net salaries. Salaries and related costs reflect a 5 per cent vacancy
factor.

14. The cost estimate for consultants includes a provision of $3.6 million for the
services of 24 experts/advisers of the Civilian Support Group who would provide
support and advice to the nascent East Timor Government for the full period. The
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estimate is based on equivalent United Nations levels, as follows: one D-2, two D-1,
six P-5, eight P-4, six P-3 and one P-2. In accordance with current policy on the
employment of consultants and individual contractors, the cost estimates have been
based on the net base salary of Professional staff under the 100 series, thereby
excluding post adjustment. Related travel and mission subsistence allowance for the
experts is included in the provision. A vacancy factor of 10 per cent has been
included in the estimates to take into account delays in recruitment.

15. In addition, the cost estimate for consultants provides for three experts to
provide advisory services on serious crimes matters for a period of six weeks per
person at a lump-sum cost of $12,000 per person, including consultancy fees, travel
to and from the mission area and mission subsistence allowance.

16. The cost estimate also includes a provision of $6.4 million under general
temporary assistance for salaries and mission subsistence allowance of 68
experts/advisers of the Civilian Support Group, whose services will be provided
under the 300 series (appointments of limited duration). Related common staff costs
and staff assessment have been included under the appropriate line items for
common staff costs and staff assessment. A 10 per cent vacancy factor has been
applied to the estimates. The estimate also provides for temporary replacements for
staff on maternity or sick leave and the short-term services of engineering staff until
December 2002.

17. Requirements for official travel provide for trips to Headquarters, Australia,
Portugal and countries in the region by the Special Representative of the Secretary-
General and his staff for political consultations. In addition, the estimate provides
for travel between Headquarters and the mission area by staff of the Department of
Peacekeeping Operations for political, administrative, finance, technical, military
and logistic consultations. The provision also takes into account travel requirements
for internal audit, administrative and budgetary reviews, procurement within the
mission area, training of UNMISET staff within and outside the region and within-
mission travel. Provision has also been made for regional travel by staff of the
Serious Crimes Unit for investigation of serious crimes as well as travel and related
costs of some 300 witnesses who are expected to appear before the Special Panels.
Provision for the installation of new information technology projects has also been
included in the estimates. Detailed information on the breakdown of travel
requirements is provided in annex II.A.

18. The estimate under this heading reflects a 30 per cent decrease from the
provision in the 2001/02 period, primarily as a result of the reductions in the number
of international and local staff.

United Nations Volunteers

19. The provision covers the requirements for the deployment of 249 United
Nations Volunteers, comprising 241 personnel supporting UNMISET and 8
personnel who would provide support to the East Timor Government as part of the
Civilian Support Group. The cost estimates have been calculated on the basis of the
cost of $2,920 per person per month, in accordance with the memorandum of
understanding signed by the Office of United Nations Volunteers in Bonn and take
into account a 10 per cent vacancy factor.
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20. The estimate reflects a 61 per cent decrease from the provision for UNTAET in
the prior financial period, in the light of the reduction in the number of volunteers
required to support UNMISET.

Operational requirements

Apportionment: $83,573,700; estimate: $71,607,900; variance: ($11,965,800)

21. The estimate under this heading provides for requirements for
premises/accommodation ($3,437,300), infrastructure repairs ($563,000), transport
operations ($5,088,700), air operations ($43,069,800), naval operations
($1,190,500), communications ($4,146,800), other equipment ($1,676,400),
miscellaneous supplies and services ($8,260,400) and air and surface freight
($4,175,000).

22. The decrease of $11,965,800 under this heading represents a 14 per cent
reduction compared with requirements for UNTAET for the 2001/02 period. The
reduction is attributable to reduced requirements under premises/accommodation,
infrastructure repairs, transport and air operations and supplies and services.
However, the decrease is offset by higher projected requirements for naval
operations, communications, other equipment and air and surface freight.

Premises/accommodation

23. The cost estimate for rental of premises relates to requirements for the offices
in Jakarta, Denpasar, the enclave of Oecussi, and parking facilities at Darwin
International Airport. No provision has been made for office space in Darwin, as it
has been confirmed that the Government of the Northern Territory of Australia
would continue to provide these premises to UNMISET at no cost during the period.
Detailed information on recurrent requirements under this heading is provided in
annex II.A.

24. The provision for alterations to and renovation of premises is shown in detail
in annex II.C and covers the costs of the maintenance of UNMISET premises in the
mission area.

25. The decrease of 3 per cent from the provision for UNTAET in the 2001/02
period is attributable to a reduction in requirements for alterations and renovations
of premises and the abolition of requirements for construction/prefabricated
buildings.

Infrastructure repairs

26. The cost estimate under this heading provides for the regular maintenance of
airstrips at Baucau, Suai, Maliana and Oecussi and the regular repair and
maintenance of essential supply routes. The estimate reflects a 67 per cent decrease
from the provision for UNTAET in the prior period and is attributable to the
completion of most of the necessary infrastructure repairs in the prior period.

Transport operations

27. It is proposed that the UNMISET vehicle establishment be comprised of 950
United Nations vehicles (922 vehicles and 28 trailers) and 1,257 contingent-owned
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vehicles (984 vehicles and 273 trailers). This represents a reduction of 398 United
Nations vehicles and 562 contingent-owned vehicles compared with the UNTAET
vehicle fleet, as a result of the reduction of military and civilian personnel.

28. To support the civilian and military fleet, the provision covers for recurrent
requirements including spare parts, repair and maintenance, fuel and insurance, as
provided in detail in annex II.A. The cost estimate includes the short-term lease of
heavy material-handling equipment for the repatriation of contingent-owned
equipment and the rental of three vehicles for the full period for the offices in
Denpasar and Darwin.

29. The estimate under this heading reflects a 7 per cent decrease compared with
the provision for UNTAET in the 2001/02 period, which is attributable to lower
requirements for the rental of vehicles, lower fuel costs and insurance, which was
offset by an increase in requirements for spare parts, repairs and maintenance as a
result of higher requirements for an ageing vehicle fleet.

Air operations

30. The cost estimate provides for an aircraft fleet of 19 helicopters for the period
from July to December 2002, which would be reduced to 17 for the period from
January to June 2003, as well as 2 fixed-wing aircraft. While the number of military
and civilian personnel has been reduced, continued reliance on rotary and fixed-
wing aircraft is projected to be at a high level as a result of the need for expeditious
air support for the western and central sectors and the enclave of Oecussi and the
inferior road infrastructure in the mission area. The aircraft fleet would be utilized
for patrol/observation and liaison activities, transport of troops, logistic resupply
and casualty and medical evacuations.

31. The revised configuration of the helicopter fleet reflects the termination of the
lease for one Lama under letter-of-assist arrangements, the termination of the
commercial lease for one Bell 212 and, as an efficiency measure, the replacement of
two Super Puma helicopters with two Bell 412 helicopters to provide support for air
medical and casualty evacuation at a more cost-effective rate.

32. The reduction of the fixed-wing fleet from four aircraft to two DCH-7 aircraft
takes into account the reduction in the size of UNMISET as well as the reduction of
military medical support in Dili from level 3 to level 2. Consequently, the lease of
one DHC-7 aircraft with air medical evacuation capability is considered vital in
meeting a potential increase in requirements for medical services in Darwin. The
second DHC-7 aircraft, which has a combined passenger and cargo configuration,
would provide medical evacuation capability from Suai to Darwin as well as support
the movement of military and civilian personnel and cargo in Suai, Oecussi, Maliana
and Dili.

33. Hire/charter costs and positioning/depositioning costs are based on the terms
of current commercial contracts and letters of assist. Estimates for aviation fuel and
lubricants take into account varying fuel usage rates for rotary and fixed-wing
aircraft and the increase in fuel cost from $0.32 to $0.35 per litre, based on current
market rates. Provision for liability and war-risk insurance is based on current
insurance rates. Detailed information on requirements for the lease of helicopters
and fixed-wing aircraft is set out in annex II.A.
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34. Requirements for air traffic control services and equipment take into account
the provision of aerodrome operations services for Dili, Baucau and Suai, including
airfield management and terminal operations, cargo and passenger services, aircraft
servicing, emergency/crash rescue services, equipment maintenance and air traffic
control. The provision for landing fees and ground handling covers requirements for
Indonesia and Darwin. The estimates for aircrew subsistence allowance and fuel
storage and containers are based on mission experience.

35. The estimate under this heading reflects a 21 per cent decrease compared with
the UNTAET provision for the 2001/02 period, as a consequence of the reduction of
two helicopters and two fixed-wing aircraft from the fleet. The proposed fleet takes
into account the reduction in the establishment of UNMISET compared with that of
UNTAET and the deployment of contingent personnel in the mission area.

Naval operations

36. The cost estimate provides for the lease of one commercial barge for the full
period and the short-term lease of an additional commercial barge for a six-week
period only. The barges are used to access remote regions, including the enclave of
Oecussi, for the delivery of heavy goods and supplies on a regular basis, and are
deemed more cost-effective than delivery by air. Based on the commercial contract,
the lease cost for the barges is $2,710 per day, including fuel maintenance and
insurance costs. The estimate also includes positioning/depositioning costs for the
two barges.

37. The estimate under this heading reflects a 68 per cent increase from the
provision for UNTAET in the 2001/02 period. While the prior provision was based
on the short-term lease of two barges at lower charter costs, the estimate for 2002/03
is based on higher charter costs for the full period.

Communications

38. The cost estimates provide for the limited acquisition of communications
equipment and recurrent requirements for commercial communications. The
provision for spare parts and supplies includes $1 million for the refurbishment
costs for equipment to be transferred to the United Nations Logistics Base (UNLB)
at Brindisi and is based on 30 per cent of the value of the equipment.

39. The estimate under this heading reflects a 7 per cent increase compared with
the provision in the prior period, as a result of the additional provision for the
refurbishment costs of equipment.

Other equipment

40. The cost estimates provide for the limited replacement of worn/damaged
equipment, including office furniture, data-processing equipment, water and septic
tanks and miscellaneous equipment. The estimate under this heading reflects a
65 per cent increase from the provision for UNTAET in the 2000/01 period, which is
primarily attributable to the provision of $907,000 for the refurbishment of
equipment to be transferred to UNLB.
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Supplies and services

41. The cost estimates provide for requirements for all types of miscellaneous
services, with the exception of security services, which would be provided by
military and civilian personnel. Lower requirements under contractual services take
into account the reduction in military and civilian personnel, but include a new
provision for the clearance of mines in an area previously used by contingent
personnel for training activities. Higher requirements for data-processing services
are based on recent expenditure experience. The estimate under this heading reflects
a 31 per cent decrease compared with the provision for UNTAET in the 2001/02
period, as a result of the reduced size of UNMISET. Detailed information on
requirements for miscellaneous services is outlined in annex II.A.

42. The provision for miscellaneous supplies reflects projected requirements for
most supplies, with the exception of field defence stores and operational maps. The
provision reflects a 55 per cent increase from the provision for UNTAET in the
2001/02 period, which is primarily attributable to adjustments made in the
apportionment for 2001/02 to absorb part of the overall budget reduction approved
by the General Assembly.

Air and surface freight

43. The cost estimate under this heading provides for the transport of contingent-
owned equipment, in accordance with the phased reduction of military personnel,
and requirements for commercial freight and cartage. Requirements for commercial
freight are based on mission experience and take into account the transfer of
equipment to UNLB and/or other peacekeeping missions. As a result, the provision
reflects 99 per cent increase compared with the provision for UNTAET in the
2001/02 period.

Other programmes

Apportionment: $1,762,000; estimate: $456,900; variance: ($1,305,100)

44. The estimate under this heading provides for public information programmes
($235,000) and training programmes ($221,900).

Public information programmes

45. The cost estimates provide for recurrent requirements for the radio, television
and print programmes of UNMISET. While UNTAET operated its own radio and
television broadcast facilities, UNMISET will limit its radio and television
programmes to the preparation of material for broadcast in national radio and
television stations. The provision reflects reduced requirements for the publication
of brochures and other printed materials. The estimate reflects a 45 per cent
decrease from the provision in the prior period, which is primarily ascribed to the
cessation of radio and television broadcasting programmes.

Training programmes

46. The cost estimates provide for supplies and miscellaneous services for the
participation of UNMISET personnel in training courses on personnel
administration, communications and information technology, some of which would
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be conducted within the mission area and the region while others would be
undertaken outside the mission area. In accordance with the implementation of the
report of the Panel on United Nations Peace Operations (see A/55/502, paras. 90-
92), a new provision for the establishment of a mission training cell has been
included. The objective of the mission training cell would be to support troop-
contributing countries and to assist the Training and Evaluation Service of the
Department of Peacekeeping Operations in assessing existing training standards for
contingent personnel prior to their deployment. Detailed information on training
programmes is provided in the table below.

Type of training activity Number of staff Venue Cost (United States dollars)

Professional development 6 UNLB 9 000

People management 20 Region 20 000

Mentor training 50 Dili 12 000

Defensive driving 8 Region 15 000

Aviation safety 1 New York 8 000

Supervisory skills 1 New York 2 000

Substantive 6 Dili 9 000

Human rights 50 Dili/provinces 10 000

Lotus 20 Darwin 11 500

Open View Manage X/Domino 4 Darwin 4 000

Windows 2000 8 Darwin 9 000

HelpSTAR 1 Darwin 2 500

Lotus HelpDesk support 6 Darwin 9 000

PABX 2 Darwin 6 500

Transmission Control Protocol
(TCP)/Internet Protocol (IP)
Fundamentals 6 Dili 10 000

Professional riggers 1 Darwin 2 500

Satellite and microwave
communications 2 UNLB 10 000

Mission training cell Dili 59 900

Total 192 209 900

47. The estimate reflects a 68 per cent increase from the provision for UNTAET in
the prior period, owing to the higher number of personnel to be trained during the
period, whose substantive, administrative and technical skills need to be enhanced
for the efficient functioning of the Mission.
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Staff assessment

Apportionment: $12,580,400; estimate: $9,235,800; variance: ($3,344,600)

48. The amount budgeted under this heading represents the difference between
gross and net emoluments, that is, the amount of staff assessment to which United
Nations staff members are subject, in accordance with the Staff Regulations of the
United Nations.

49. The estimate includes provision for international and local staff as well as 68
experts/advisers of the Civilian Support Group who are on appointments of limited
duration (300 series). The estimate reflects a 27 per cent decrease from the provision
for UNTAET in the 2001/02 period, owing to the reduction in the number of
international and local staff. The estimate takes into account 5 per cent vacancy
factors for international and local staff as well as a 10 per cent vacancy factor for 68
experts/advisers of the Civilian Support Group.
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Annex III
Implementation of previous recommendations
of the Advisory Committee on Administrative
and Budgetary Questions

Request (A/56/685) Response

It is the opinion of the Committee that both the
issue of how many international staff to be
funded from the assessed budget of the
successor mission would be equated with the
100 core functions and the question of the period
of such assessment would be matters for a
decision by the General Assembly, on the basis
of the proposals by the Secretary-General and
the related recommendations of the Committee.
Furthermore, the proper procedure to establish
posts is for the Secretary-General to submit a
request with full functional and operational
justification. The posts in question have not been
authorized at the legislative level, and the
Secretary-General is requested to submit a
proposal to the General Assembly on how those
proposed posts would be used (para. 15).

To support the 100 core functions deemed
essential for the stability of the East Timor
Government after independence and for the
viability of its public administration, the
budget of UNMISET proposes the services of
92 experts/advisers, with equivalent levels
ranging from P-2 to D-2, as well as 8 United
Nations Volunteers, to comprise the Civilian
Support Group (see paras. 8, 28 and 29 of the
present report).

Considering the current operational
environment, the Committee requests that a
review of mission factors be undertaken
(para. 22).

The review of mission factors was considered
by the Phase IV Working Group on
Contingent-Owned Equipment. In its report of
6 May 1999 (A/53/944, para. 17), the Advisory
Committee agreed with the position of the
Secretariat that, should conditions in the
mission area change, the current procedure
allowed for a review of mission factors even
before the three-month period recommended
by the Working Group had elapsed. Section
VII of the present report reflects revisions in
the mission factors from those provided in the
2001/02 budget of UNTAET (A/56/624),
including the omission of the factor for hostile
action/forced abandonment and the change in
the range of incremental transportation factor
from 1.0 to 5.5 to 0.5 to 5.5 to take into
account current troop deployment. A review of
the mission factors is also planned in
connection with the establishment of
UNMISET.
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Request (A/56/685) Response

The next submission, containing the details of
the successor mission, should provide a plan for
the final phasing out of the United Nations
civilian police force in the context of the plan to
establish a viable and capable East Timorese
Police Service (para. 24).

A development plan outlining the handover to
the East Timor Police Service was agreed to
with the Transitional Government. The plan
provides for a gradual transfer of responsibility
for executive policing as East Timorese
officers are certified and their district is
accredited. Mobile United Nations police
teams will continue to visit individual police
stations to review their performance and to
ensure that a district or unit and its personnel
meet the standards of capacity and integrity
required for certification of individual officers
and accreditation of organizational structures.
At the time of the handover, the role of the
United Nations police will change to a
technical advisory function. The first handover
of responsibility is planned to take place at
independence in Aileu district. Another four
districts and eight specialized units will be
handed over by 31 December 2002, and the
remaining districts by November 2003. The
budget for UNMISET takes into account the
phased reduction of United Nations civilian
police from 1,010 in July 2002 to 500 by June
2003. It is currently projected that for the
2003/04 period, the United Nations police
component will be reduced to 100 personnel to
perform advisory functions by January 2004.

A total of 58 posts are proposed for the Human
Rights Unit (see annex II to the report). The next
budget presentation should contain a clearer
presentation and explanation in relation to the
programmatic activities and resources associated
with the Unit, particularly in view of the
resources related under consultants (see para. 37
of the report) (para. 36).

The proposed staffing for UNMISET reflects
the reduction from 58 to 30 posts for the
Human Rights Unit. The decrease in the
staffing takes into account the
accomplishments achieved during UNTAET
and the continuing requirement for support in
human rights education and training under
UNMISET. The activities of the Unit, which
would include a field presence, would include:
(a) maintaining liaison with the Reception,
Truth and Reconciliation Commission; (b)
providing advice on the human rights situation
and on mechanisms to guarantee full respect
for human rights; and (c) providing human
rights training for United Nations and East
Timorese officials, in particular police and
defence personnel.
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Request (A/56/685) Response

As stated in paragraph 19 of its report, the
Committee expects to receive detailed
justification on consultants in the context of the
financial performance information to be
submitted in early 2002 for the period 2000/01
(para. 37).

The financial performance report for the period
from 1 July 2000 to 30 June 2001 (A/56/922)
contains detailed information on the use of
consultants during the period.

The Committee requests that in future such
changes in the aircraft fleet be accompanied by a
clear statement of operational requirements and
the reasons for any change in configuration
(para. 41).

Operational requirements and reasons for the
change in the configuration of the aircraft fleet
are provided in paragraphs 30 and 31 of annex
I.C to the present report and the supplementary
information to be provided to the Committee.
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Annex IV
Implementation of previous recommendations of the Board
of Auditors and the Office of Internal Oversight Services

Recommendation Implementation

Board of Auditorsa Information was provided in annex IV of the
budget for UNTAET for the period from 1 July
2001 to 30 June 2002 (A/56/624).

Office of Internal Oversight Services
(A/56/381)

The resident audit indicated that, owing to
inadequate planning and the non-availability of
required expertise, the projects could not be
implemented expeditiously. Against total
allotments of $12.7 million for the period from 1
December 1999 to 30 June 2001, the Mission’s
expenditures and obligations through April 2001
for the projects totalled only $2.8 million, or 22
per cent of the allotment, preventing East Timor
and UNTAET from deriving the full benefit of
the proposed investment in infrastructure (para.
82).

The Department of Peacekeeping Operations
commented that the Mission had subsequently
established benchmarks to monitor more
closely the implementation of projects.

A review of transport operations revealed that
the preventive maintenance of the Mission’s
vehicles had not been carried out in accordance
with the service schedule recommended by
manufacturers (para. 83).

The Mission initiated remedial action on the
basis of the recommendation and has fully
implemented the service schedule
recommended by manufacturers of vehicles.

a Official Records of the General Assembly, Fifty-fifth Session, Supplement No. 5 (A/55/5), vol. II.
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42 Annex V
Organization charts

A. Office of the Special Representative of the Secretary-General

Special Representative
of the Secretary-General
1 USG, 1 ASG, 1 D-2, 1 P-5, 7 P-4,
1 P-2, 2 GS (PL), 5 GS (OL), 7 LL

Police Commissioner
1 D-2, 2 P-4, 1 GS (OL), 100 LL

Force Commander
1 D-2, 1 GS (PL), 1 GS (OL), 80 LL

Serious Crimes Unit, Public Defender’s
Office and Special Panels

1 D-1, 3 P-5, 12 P-4, 22 P-3,
1 GS (OL), 5 LL, 16 UNV

Office of the Resident Auditor
1 P-5, 1 P-4, 2 P-3, 1 GS (OL)

Civilian Support Group Liaison Office
1 P-4, 2 P-3, 1 GS (OL)

Political Affairs Office
1 P-5, 2 P-4, 2 P-3, 1 GS (OL), 2 LL

Legal Office
1 P-5, 1 P-4, 2 P-3, 2 P-2,

2 GS (OL), 4 LL

Human Rights Unit
1 D-1, 2 P-5, 2 P-4, 5 P-3, 4 P-2,

1 FS, 14 LL, 1 UNV

Public Information Office
1 P-5, 4 P-3, 2 P-2, 2 GS (OL), 6 LL

Jakarta Liaison Office
1 P-5, 1 P-4, 1 P-3, 1 GS (OL), 1 LL

Division of Administration
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B. Division of Administration

Budget and Cost Control Unit
1 P-5, 1 P-4, 1 FS, 1 LL

Aviation Safety Unit
1 P-4, 1 FS, 1 LL

Darwin Logistic/Administrative
Rear Base

5 LL

Security Section
1 P-4, 3 P-3, 2 P-2, 37 FS,

2 GS (OL), 162 LL, 5 UNV

Contracts Management Unit
1 P-3, 1 P-2, 4 FS, 1 GS, 4 UNV

District Administration Group
6 P-3, 5 FS, 10 LL

Administrative Services
1 D-1, 1 P-3, 1 GS (PL), 1 LL

Integrated Support Services
1 D-1, 1 UNV

Personnel Section
1 P-5, 2 P-4, 5 P-3, 1 P-2, 21 FS,

11 LL, 10 UNV

Joint Logistic Operations Centre
1 P-5, 4 P-4, 5 P-3, 27 FS,

52 LL, 23 UNV

Medical Services Section
1 P-4, 1 P-3, 2 GS (OL),

11 LL, 15 UNV

Electronic Services Section
1 P-5, 2 P-4, 2 P-3, 2 P-2,

44 FS, 26 LL, 42 UNV

General Services Section
1 P-5, 1 P-4, 3 P-3, 16 FS,

92 LL, 15 UNV

Aviation Section
1 P-4, 2 P-3, 1 P-2, 13 FS,

25 LL, 7 UNV

Boards of Inquiry and Claims
3 P-4, 2 P-3, 3 FS, 1 GS (PL),

2 GS (OL), 2 LL

Supply Section
1 P-5, 1 P-3, 9 FS,

15 LL, 5 UNV

Procurement Section
1 P-5, 1 P-4, 1 P-3, 1 P-2, 8 FS,

2 GS (PL), 1 GS (OL), 1 LL, 3 UNV

Transport Section
1 P-5, 1 P-3, 19 FS, 1 GS (PL),

146 LL, 36 UNV

Finance Section
1 P-5, 3 P-4, 3 P-3, 2 P-2,

17 FS, 1 GS (OL), 9 LL, 3 UNV

Engineering Section
1 P-5, 1 P-4, 3 P-3, 10 FS,

186 LL, 55 UNV

Director of
Administration

1 D-2, 1 P-5, 1 P-4, 1 P-3, 1 FS,
1 GS (PL), 2 LL
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